

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

09 NOV 25 PM 2:38

NO. 83040-1

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERA *hjh*

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LEE H. ROUSSO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JERRY A. ACKERMAN
WSBA No. 6535
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-1520

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Washington’s Gambling Laws.2

 1. Article II, Section 24 of the State Constitution.2

 2. The Gambling Act.2

 B. Factual History.3

 C. Procedural History.....4

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. Washington’s Prohibition Against Internet Gambling
 Regulates Even-Handedly In The Public Interest And
 Does Not Burden Legitimate Interstate Commerce.....5

 1. Washington’s prohibition against the knowing
 transmission or receipt of gambling information does
 not discriminate against interstate commerce, and
 does not favor in-state interests.6

 2. The State’s legitimate interest in regulating Internet
 gambling does not unduly burden interstate
 commerce.8

 B. Dormant Commerce Clause Analysis Is Inapplicable To
 This Matter Because RCW 9.46.240 Is Complemented
 By Federal Criminal Statutes That Also Prohibit Internet
 Gambling.....13

 1. The Wire and Travel Acts.15

 2. The Unlawful Internet Gambling Enforcement Act.....18

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atherton Condo Ass'n v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	5
<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....	5
<i>Casino Ventures v. Stewart</i> , 183 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Champion v. Ames (the Lottery Case)</i> , 188 U.S. 321, 23 S. Ct. 321, 47 L. Ed. 492 (1903).....	14
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9 th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Doumani v. Casino Control Comm'n of N.J.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 1465 (D.N.J. 1985).....	9
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 S. Ct. 154, 90 L. Ed. 95 (1945).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Collins Entm't Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131, 106 S. Ct. 2440, 91 L. Ed. 2d 110 (1986).....	6
<i>Mt. Hood Beverage Co. v. Constellation Brands, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 98, 63 P.2d 779 (2003).....	6
<i>Northeast Bancorp., Inc., v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 472 U.S. 159, 105 S. Ct. 2545, 86 L. Ed. 2d 112 (1985).....	13
<i>People ex rel. Vacco v. World Interactive Gaming Corp.</i> , 185 Misc. 2d 852, 714 N.Y.S.2d 844, 851 (1999).....	16, 17

<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37, 100 S. Ct. 311, 62 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1979).....	18
<i>Pic-A-State PA, Inc. v. Pennsylvania (Pic-A-State I)</i> , 42 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137, S. Ct. 844, 25 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1970).....	passim
<i>Precision Laboratory Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 721, 981 P.2d 454 (1999).....	12
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808, 91 S. Ct. 1056 (1971).....	17
<i>Rousso v. State</i> , 149 Wn. App. 344 P.3d 243 (2009).....	5, 7
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82, 104 S. Ct. 2237, 81 L. Ed. 2d 71 (1984).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Schafer v. Spokane</i> , 109 Wash. 360, 186 Pac. 864 (1920).....	2, 8
<i>State v. Gedarro</i> , 19 Wn. App. 826 P.2d 949 (1978).....	9
<i>State v. Heckel</i> , 143 Wn.2d 824, 24 P.3d 404 (2001).....	6, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 260 F.3d 68 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Utah 2007).....	17
<i>Winshare Club of Canada v. Dep't of Legal Affairs</i> , 542 So.2d 974 (Fla. 1989)	9, 14

Statutes

RCW 7.24	4
----------------	---

RCW 9.46	2
RCW 9.46.010	2, 3, 8
RCW 9.46.240	passim

Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 1172(a)	15
15 U.S.C. § 3001(a)(1) (Interstate Horseracing Act).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1084 (The Wire Act)	15, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1511	15
18 U.S.C. § 1952 (The Travel Act).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1953(c) (Transportation of Wagering Paraphernalia Act)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1955 (Illegal Gambling Business Act).....	15
18 U.S.C. §§ 1963, 1964 (Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Business Act (RICO)).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 5361 (Unlawful Internet Gambling Enforcement Act)	15
31 U.S.C. § 5362(10)(A).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 5363.....	18
Act of October 15, 1970, P.L. 91-452, Title VIII, Part A, § 801, 84 Stat. 936	15
Bruce P. Keller, <i>The Game's the Same: Why Gambling in Cyberspace Violates Federal Law</i> , 108 Yale L. J. 1569, 1569-70, 1574-75, 1592 (1999).....	11
Engrossed Substitute House Bill 1031, Laws of 2005, Ch. 369, § 1 (ESHB 1031).....	9, 10

H.R. Rep. No. 109-412, pt. 1	19, 20
HH.R. Rep. No. 967, 87th Cong. 1st Sess. (1961).....	16
Jon Mills, <i>Internet Casinos: A Sure Bet for Money Laundering</i> , 19 Dick. J. Int'l L. 77 (2000)	11
S. Rep. No. 644, 87th Cong., 1st Sess., 2-3 (July 27, 1961).....	17
<i>The Nat'l Gambling Impact Study Comm'n (NGISC)</i> , Executive Summary (June 18, 1999)	10, 11
U.S. Code Congressional and Administrative News 1961, p.2631	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	4
Wash. Const. art. II, § 24	2, 8
